

Received

APR 6 2011

HNTB Corporation  
Round Rock

**WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS**

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 24

RECEIVED  
APR 06 2011  
BY: PST

- 1. CONTRACTOR: RGM Constructors
- 2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. N/A to Sta. N/A
- 3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor)
- 4. Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Project:	<u>09WC710</u>
Roadway:	<u>Pond Springs</u>
Purchase Order Number:	_____

5. Describe the work being revised:

2E: Differing Site Conditions. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable). Adjustment of quantities to meet field conditions.

- 6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: N/A
- 7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: N/A
- 8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached:  Yes  No
- 9. New Special Provisions to Item N/A No. N/A, Special Specification Item N/A are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

<p><i>The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change.</i></p> <p>THE CONTRACTOR Date <u>4/4/11</u></p> <p>By <u>[Signature]</u></p> <p>Typed/Printed Name <u>Matt Gulo</u></p> <p>Typed/Printed Title <u>BA Project Manager</u></p>	<p><b>The following information must be provided</b></p> <p>Time Ext. #: <u>N/A</u> Days added on this CO: <u>0</u></p> <p>Amount added by this change order: <u>(\$230,949.11)</u></p>
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

**RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:**

[Signature] P.E. 4/6/11  
 Project Manager Date  
 Construction Observer

N/A  
 Design Engineer Date

[Signature] 4/6/2011  
 Program Manager Date

Design Engineer's Seal:

N/A

County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date  
 APPROVED  REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date  
 APPROVED  REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date  
 APPROVED  REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date  
 APPROVED  REQUEST APPROVAL

[Signature] 04-13-11  
 APPROVED County Judge Date



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Project # 09WC710

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 24

TABLE B: Contract Items (Continued)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED		ADD or (DEDUCT)	NEW		OVER/UNI/ UNDER/UN		
				QUANTITY	ITEM COST		QUANTITY	ITEM COST			
464-2019	CMP AR (GAL STL DES 7)	LF	\$94.00	32.00	\$3,008.00	(32.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,008.00)		
466-2047	WINGWALL (PW) HW-3 FT	EA	\$3,300.00	1.00	\$3,300.00	(1.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,300.00)		
467-2285	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6:1) (P)	EA	\$525.00	44.00	\$23,100.00	5.00	49.00	\$25,725.00	\$2,625.00		
467-2288	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (6:1) (P)	EA	\$1,200.00	62.00	\$74,400.00	(3.00)	59.00	\$70,800.00	(\$3,600.00)		
467-2290	SET (TY II) (30 IN) (RCP) (6:1) (P)	EA	\$1,800.00	10.00	\$18,000.00	2.00	12.00	\$21,600.00	\$3,600.00		
496-2016	REMOVE STRUCTURE (PIPE)	EA	\$54.00	21.00	\$1,134.00	1.00	22.00	\$1,188.00	\$54.00		
503S	EAST JORDAN CATCH BASIN INLET	EA	\$3,500.00	2.00	\$7,000.00	(2.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$7,000.00)		
540-2001	METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE TIM POST	LF	\$23.60	336.00	\$7,929.60	1.00	337.00	\$7,953.20	\$23.60		
540-2005	TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION	EA	\$446.00	4.00	\$1,784.00	(1.00)	3.00	\$1,338.00	(\$446.00)		
540-2006	METAL BEAM GUARD FENCE TRANSITION	EA	\$1,063.75	4.00	\$4,255.00	(2.00)	2.00	\$2,127.50	(\$2,127.50)		
544-2001	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT (INSTALL)	EA	\$2,100.00	6.00	\$12,600.00	(2.00)	4.00	\$8,400.00	(\$4,200.00)		
603S	NATIVE SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL	SY	\$0.32	35,584.00	\$11,386.88	2,121.00	37,705.00	\$12,065.60	\$678.72		
610S-A	PROTECTIVE FENCING TY A CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	\$1.80	859.00	\$1,546.20	(859.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$1,546.20)		
628S-D	FILTER CURB INLET PROTECTION	EA	\$47.00	3.00	\$141.00	(2.00)	1.00	\$47.00	(\$94.00)		
639S	ROCK BERM	LF	\$16.50	431.00	\$7,111.50	(31.00)	400.00	\$6,600.00	(\$511.50)		
641S	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	\$650.00	3.00	\$1,950.00	(2.00)	1.00	\$650.00	(\$1,300.00)		
642S	SILT FENCE	LF	\$1.50	722.00	\$1,083.00	328.00	1,050.00	\$1,575.00	\$492.00		
684-2028	WIRING, TRAF SIG CBL (TY A) (2 CONDR) (14 AWG) - SHIELDED	LF	\$1.25	2,494.00	\$3,117.50	(2,494.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$3,117.50)		
684-2028	TWISTED PAIR	LF	\$1.25	6,419.00	\$8,023.75	(3,925.00)	2,494.00	\$3,117.50	(\$4,906.25)		
705	REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	LF	\$14.50	125.00	\$1,812.50	1.00	126.00	\$1,827.00	\$14.50		
707S-1	PEDESTRIAN HANDRAIL	LF	\$69.00	73.00	\$5,037.00	385.00	458.00	\$31,602.00	\$26,565.00		
803S-MO	BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	\$9,400.00	13.00	\$122,200.00	4.00	17.00	\$159,800.00	\$37,600.00		
803S-SF	SAFETY FENCE	LF	\$0.90	19,412.00	\$17,470.80	(19,412.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$17,470.80)		
835S-L1	INSTALLING TRAFFIC SIGNAL WITH PVC CONDUIT, 1 INCH IN DIAMETER	LF	\$15.50	131.00	\$2,030.50	(86.00)	45.00	\$697.50	(\$1,333.00)		
837S-TSLD	TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOOP DETECTORS, COMPLETE IN PLACE	LF	\$5.25	6,419.00	\$33,699.75	(1,981.00)	4,438.00	\$23,299.50	(\$10,400.25)		
838S-PSM	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL INSTALLATION, COMPLETE IN PLACE	EA	\$525.00	16.00	\$8,400.00	(2.00)	14.00	\$7,350.00	(\$1,050.00)		
840S-TSI	INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL	EA	\$2,100.00	3.00	\$6,300.00	(1.00)	2.00	\$4,200.00	(\$2,100.00)		
863S-2	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS (TY I-C)	EA	\$2.60	101.00	\$262.60	(38.00)	63.00	\$163.80	(\$98.80)		
863S-3	REFLECTORIZED PAVEMENT MARKERS (TY II-A-A)	EA	\$2.60	544.00	\$1,414.40	(6.00)	538.00	\$1,398.80	(\$15.60)		
870S-A	WK ZN PVMT MRK (REMOVEABLE) 4" Y	LF	\$0.45	58,236.00	\$26,206.20	(53,252.16)	4,983.84	\$2,242.73	(\$23,963.47)		
870S-A	WK ZN PVMT MRK (REMOVEABLE) 4" W	LF	\$0.50	29,118.00	\$14,559.00	(11,516.00)	17,502.00	\$8,751.00	(\$5,808.00)		
870S-A	WK ZN PVMT MRK (REMOVEABLE) 8" W	LF	\$2.12	99.00	\$209.88	256.00	355.00	\$752.60	\$542.72		
870S-A	WK ZN PVMT MRK (REMOVEABLE) 2 x 4 Y	LF	\$0.93	1,785.00	\$1,660.05	3,041.60	4,826.60	\$4,488.92	\$2,828.87		
870S-A	WK ZN PVMT MRK (REMOVEABLE) 24" W	LF	\$21.21	4.00	\$84.84	(4.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$84.84)		
870S-D	WK ZN PVMT MRK (GUIDE MARK) 4" W	LF	\$21.21	360.00	\$7,635.20	(360.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$7,635.20)		
870S-D	WK ZN PVMT MRK (GUIDE MARK) 8" W	LF	\$4.24	50.00	\$212.00	(50.00)	0.00	\$0.00	(\$212.00)		
				The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet:							
				TOTALS							
				\$2,227,381.38				\$2,500,863.86			
				\$2,660,574.53							



## CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission	1A. Incorrect PS&E 1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable)	2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 2B. Unavailable material 2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed) 2D. Environmental remediation 2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9) 2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable) 2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 2J. Other
3. County Convenience	3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions) 3B. Public relations improvement 3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding 3D. Achievement of an early project completion 3E. Reduction of future maintenance 3F. Additional work desired by the County 3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies 3H. Cost-savings opportunity discovered during construction 3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process 3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County 3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation	4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment 4B. Third party requested work 4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party) 4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience	5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work 5C. Payment for Partnering workshop 5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor 5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities	6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW) 6C. Utilities not clear 6D. Other

**Williamson County Road Bond Program**

**Pond Springs Rd  
Williamson County Project No. 09WC710**

**Change Order No. 24**

**Reason for Change**

This change order provides for balancing the overrun / underrun contract quantities for the project as a result of addressing field conditions not accounted for in the original plan quantities.

This Change Order results in a net decrease of \$230,949.11 to the Contract amount, for a final Contract total of \$3,701,777.64. The original Contract amount was \$3,167,595.05. As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, \$534,182.59 has been added to the Contract, resulting in a 16.9% net increase in the Contract cost. No additional days will be added to the Contract schedule as a result of this change order.

**HNTB Corporation**

James Klotz, P.E.